
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 28 June 2019 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, 

Nottingham, NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 
AGENDA 

 
 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 29 March 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUT-TURN FOR 2018/19  
Joint Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 18 

5  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

19 - 158 

6  REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING 
REPORT TO 31 MAY 2019  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

159 - 172 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

173 - 216 

Public Document Pack



2 

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

9  ESTATES COLLABORATION UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

217 - 222 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  Adrian Mann  
 0115 876 4468 
 adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at meetings, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing  

enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 
 

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COIMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 29 March 2019 from 10.01 am - 10.39 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
 

Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Neil Harris - Ernest & Young  LLP 
Charlotte Radford - Treasurer (F&R & PCC) 
Becky Smeathers - Head of F&R Finance 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Michael Quigley MBE 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
30  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO FEBRUARY 2019 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer which 
informs Members of performance for the three month period to 28 February 2019 relating to 
the prudential indicators for capital and treasury management.  
 
It was noted that there was additional temporary borrowing in January 2019 of £2million to 
take advantage of low rates. This bought the total borrowing at the end of February  to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Notting
[...]
e Fire and Rescue Service, prepared 
by the Authority’s Internal Auditors. 
 
In line with recommendations by this committee in June 2018 this report brings forward 
audit reports on a rolling basis. A reasonable level of assurance was given on all reports.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 29.03.19 
 

3 

 
33  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

 
Neil Harris, Ernest & Young LLP, presented the report of the external auditors detailing the 
audit plan for work which they intend to carry out on the Authority’s 2018/19 financial 
statements and value for money arrangements.  
 
He outlined the indicative audit plan and detailed the areas of focus as set out in the report. 
He emphasised that financial resilience would be a focus, as would value for money, 
although on review of previous audit reports this was not as a result of any concerns.  
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of this report.  
 
34  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Chief Fire Officer John Buckley introduced the report intended to provide an overview of the 
corporate risk management process and the current version of the Corporate Risk Register.   
 
The only addition of note to the register is to capture the risk associated with the Joint Fire 
Control projects with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service and the control measures which 
are being implemented to mitigate this risk.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
 
35  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Chief Fire Officer John Buckley, presented the report to members giving an overview of the 
activities associated with the management of occupational road risk. He highlighted the 
following points: 
 

(a) The insurance premium has increased again, this is not attributable to accidents, but 
is as a result in changes to the fleet; 
 

(b) The number of accidents reported has been steadied, however there is still a high 
number of minor accidents, predominantly slow speed manoeuvring; 
 

(c) The Service is working with Nottingham Trent University on eLearning which 
supplements existing driver training around hazard perception, this is being rolled out 
across the Service;  
 

RESOLVED to note the actions being taken by the Service to reduce the risk 
associated with Occupations Road Risk  
 
Thanks were offered to both Councillor Malcolm Wood and Councillor Brian Grocock for 
their many years’ service to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue 
Authority as this was their last meeting.  
 
Both Councillor Wood and Councillor Grocock thanked the Committee members and the 
Officers for their support and hard work for the Authority 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL        
OUT-TURN FOR 2018/19 
 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
  
  
Date: 28 June 2019 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 
2018/19, analysing significant variances against the original revenue and capital 
budgets. This final position is also reported in the Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 which also forms part of this agenda.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. The Authority’s Statement of Accounts is produced annually and is a 

comprehensive statement of the Authority’s financial position and financial 
transactions in the reported year. The un-audited Statement of Accounts for 
the financial year 2018/19 was required to be completed and then authorised 
for issue 
[...]
 Finance and Resources 

Committee throughout the year.  Whilst the revenue budget underspend in 
total is £67k, which is relatively small at 0.2% of the overall budget, within 
this figure there are a few significant over and underspends.  These are 
detailed below. 

 
2.4.1 Wholetime Pay - An overspend of £216k was caused by additional 

pre-planned overtime required to fill gaps in the ridership prior to the 
recruitment courses being delivered.   

 
2.4.2 Retained pay - This overall retained pay budget underspent by 

£351k.  The drills and training budget had been increased to allow 
for additional hours to be undertaken.  This was not achieved, 
resulting in the underspend.  

 
2.4.3 Car Tax Liabilities: The Authority recently commissioned a tax 

review which has identified that some travel related expenses have 
been incorrectly treated for tax purposes.  This has been corrected 
going forward.  At its meeting on 28 September 2018 Fire Authority 
approved that the service would meet the tax liabilities previously 
incurred up to a maximum of £250k.  A provision has been created 

Page 9



in the 2018/19 accounts to cover this expenditure when it is 
incurred. 

 
2.4.4 Redundancy and pension strain costs: A provision of £647k has 

been included in the 2018/19 accounts to cover the termination 
payments for the Joint Control Room merger with Derbyshire Fire 
and Rescue Service and the planned closure of the Prince’s Trust 
Programme. The provision was created to comply with the relevant 
accounting standard relating to termination benefits.  These 
additional costs will be offset by ongoing savings in excess of £400k 
per year.   

 
2.4.5 Pension costs: the forecast underspend is £111k. Ill health 

retirement costs can be difficult to predict as they are dependent on 
the number of ill health retirements during the year, and costs for 
each retirement can vary greatly.   

 
2.4.6 Prince’s Trust: there is a deficit of £223k relating to the net cost of 

the Prince’s Trust project for 2018/19.  As previously reported, there 
have been ongoing issues with the Princes Trust project which has 
been struggling to attract sufficient numbers to make it cost efficient.  
The project was the subject of a separate report to Policy and 
Strategy Committee in February where the decision was made to 
draw a close to the programme.   

 
2.4.7 Capital Financing Costs - The cost of financing the capital 

programme was £141k lower than expected due to delayed capital 
expenditure resulting in lower than anticipated borrowing and 
continued lower than forecast interest rates. 

 
2.4.8 Income - Additional secondment income of £267k was received to 

offset costs of officers seconded onto national projects such as the 
new inspection regime and the Emergency Services Mobile 
Communication Project.  This is used to offset additional costs of 
backfilling these posts. 

 
2.4.9 A further £96k was recovered under Central Government's Bellwin 

scheme to cover the additional costs incurred when the service 
supported Lancashire and Manchester Fire Services during the 
moorland fires in 2018. 

 
2.4.10 Revenue Support Grant – An additional £163k was received by 

way of Revenue Support Grant (RSG).  This was an additional 
allocation of RSG that had been previously top sliced from 
Authorities by Central Government to fund the floors and ceilings 
safety net programme.  The cost of the programme was less than 
expected, resulting in an additional one off allocation.  This has 
been used to create an operational resilience reserve as detailed in 
the Budget Proposal report to Fire Authority on 15 February 2019. 

.   
 

Page 10



 
 
RESERVES 
 
2.5 Details of the use of reserves during 2018/19 can be found in Appendix A.  

A net total of £1.77m has been utilised from reserves during the year.   
Total reserves as at 31 March 2019 were £10.337m.  The earmarked 
reserve balance at the end of the financial year was £4.8m and the 
General Reserve £5.5m. 

 
Table 2 – Breakdown of Reserve Movement during 2018/19 

 

Reserves Balance 
01/04/18 

 
£’000 

Net 
Movement 

2018/19 
£’000 

Balance 
31/03/19 

 
£’000 

Earmarked  5,156 (393) 4,763 

General Fund 6,953 (1,377) 5,576 

Total 12,109 (1,770) 10,337 

 
2.6 The £393k net movement in Earmarked reserves includes £234k contribution 

into reserves and £2,004k expenditure from reserves (see Appendix A).  The 
movement into reserves requires the approval of Finance and Resources 
Committee.  It consists of: 

 

 £163,735 funding from additional RSG which was used to create an 
operational resilience reserve as detailed in the Budget Proposal report to 
Fire Authority in February 2019 (see 2.4.10); 
 

 £50,000 to create a reserve to fund any necessary work resulting from 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) inspection which was approved as part of the 
2018/19 budget process; 
 

 £20,324 resilience grants which were not spent in 2018/19 and thus 
transferred into 2019/20. 

 
2.7 After using £1.77m to finance the deficit for 2018/19, general fund reserves 

stand at £5.5m as at 31 March 2019.  At its meeting on 15 February 2019 
Fire Authority approved the use of £1.2m of General Reserves to enable a 
balanced budget to be set.  However, early monitoring of the 2019/20 
position would indicate that the amount required will be less than this, which 
will ensure that general fund reserve levels will remain above the minimum 
level of £3.9m agreed by Fire Authority on 15 February 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 
 

2.8 Details of project expenditure can be found in Appendix B.  Final expenditure 
as at 31 March 2019 was £1.075m, which is an underspend within the year of 
£2.153m against the Revised Budget of £3.227m.   

2.9 A summary of variances is shown in the following table with explanations of 
major variances in the following paragraphs. 

 

 Revised 
Budget 
201
[...]
tations 

126 16 (110) 110 

Newark Fire Station 707 465 (242) 242 

Hucknall Fire Station 380 17 (363) 361 

Worksop Fire Station 240 69 (171) 171 

 1,453 566 (887) 884 

IT & Communications     

ICT replacement equipment 140 73 (67) 67 

Mobile Computing 20 20 0 0 

SharePoint development 150 124 (26) 26 

HQ core switch upgrade 30 0 (30) 30 

Business Process 
Automation 

49 38 (11) 11 

Performance Management 67 57 (10) 10 

Emergency Service Mobile 
Communications 

41 0 (41) 41 

Tri Service Control 171 0 (171) 171 

Payroll System Upgrade 0 15 15 0 

Finance Agresso Upgrade 45 0 (45) 45 

 713 327 (386) 401 

     

Total 3,227 1,075 (2,153) 2,081 

     

Financed by:     

Capital Grant  0   

Capital Receipts  115   

Earmarked Reserves  62   

Borrowing  898   

Total  1,075   

 

Page 18



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Date: 28 June 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To present to Finance and Resources Committee the 2018/19 final accounts of 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority, prior to approval by the full 
Fire Authority at its meeting on 26 July 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 8388690  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The unaudited accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19, which 
is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The unaudited accounts were submitted to the External Auditors, 
Ernst Young LLP, on 31 May 2019 in line with the statutory deadline.  They 
are being pre
[...]
cedures to respond to those risks and the estimated
fee implications of these additional procedures.  Should we need to make any significant amendments to
the audit fee during the course of the audit, we will discuss this in the first instance with the Chief Finance
Officer and communicate the revised fee and the matters giving rise to any adjustments to the scale fee
in our Audit Results Report which we will present to the Finance and Resources Committee.

For a high level overview of our approach and further information on how we intend to work with you under
the PSAA contract, please refer to our leaflet ‘EY working with you’ which is enclosed.

Page 156



We remain committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss
with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are
receiving, please contact me, or Janet Dawson as our Government and Public Sector Assurance Leader
at jdawson1@uk.ey.com.  If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing
Partner, by writing to him at 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to look into any
complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should you remain
dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional
institute.

Yours sincerely

Neil Harris
Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

cc. Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance
Brian Grocock, Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

 
 

REVENUE, CAPITAL AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT  
TO 31 MAY 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

Date:   28 June 2019 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2019/20 

[...]
,457) (41,457) (41,457) 0 

General Fund 
Reserves 

(1,240) (1,240) (65) (1,175) 

Earmarked Reserves (0) (167) (167) 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 

 
2.2 A more detailed analysis of expenditure can be found at Appendix A. 
 
2.3 At this early stage in the year, the forecast outturn is difficult to determine 

as it is likely to change as the year progresses.  This being said, the 
underspend position of £1.175m is considerably larger that would be 

Page 160



expected.  However, some of the underspend is due to large one items of 
additional income or savings that have been identified since the budget 
was set.  Officers have also made a concerted effort to identify ongoing 
savings.  

 
2.4 The budgets allowed for a contingency to the value of approximately £200k 

to support the day crewing project should it be in a position that it was 
unable to go live in April 2019.  The project was delivered on time and this 
was not needed. 

 
2.5 Termination payments of £647k for the Joint Control Room merger and the 

planned closure of the Prince’s Trust Programme were accounted for in the 
2018/19 financial year to comply with the relevant accounting standard 
relating to termination payments.  This expenditure was originally expected 
to be met in 2019/20. 

 
2.6 The Service receives grant from central government to compensate for loss 

of income from National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) where this is caused 
by government policy.  An example of this is where small business rate 
relief is given.  At the time budgets are set, this grant is not known and is 
difficult to estimate as some of the indexing and multiplier figures used to 
calculate the grant are not available, although precepting authorities do 
provide us with an estimate using the information they have.  The 2019/20 
grant figures were released in May and the service will receive £672k, 
which is £233k above the estimate used in the budget. 

 
2.7 These one-off savings account for over £1m of the forecast unde
[...]
% 
Lower 0%      

See Graph 
Below 

Over 20 years Upper 100% 
Lower 30%      

See Graph 
Below 

Upper Limit for Principal Sums Invested for 
Periods Longer than 365 Days 

£2,000,000 0 

Upper limit for internal borrowing as a % of the 
Capital Financing Requirement 

20% 1.65% 

 
2.46 Total borrowing at the end of May 2019 was £29.6m which is within the 

Operational and Authorised Limits set out above.  Borrowing activity has 
remained within these boundaries throughout the period covered by the 
report.  There has been no borrowing activity since the start of the financial 
year. 

 
2.47 The loan maturity profiles are all within the limits set.  These are best 

demonstrated by graph. 
 
 

Page 166



 
 
2.48 Investments as at 31 May 2019 totalled £9.05m.  Investment rates are 

monitored within the benchmarking group supported by Link Asset Services.  
There are 7 councils and NFRS within the group, as at the end of March 2019, 
NFRS Weighted Average Rate of Return (WARoR) is 0.84% the average of 
the group is 0.86%. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications 
arising directly from this report.  Some of the efficiency targets will have had 
staffing implications which were considered as part of the decision-making 
process at the time. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report is not 
associated with a policy, function or service. Its purpose is to explain variances to the 
approved budget, which reflects existing policies. 
  

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Under 12
Months

12 Months to
5 Years

5 Years to 10
Years

10 Years to
20 Years

Over 20 Years

%
 

Loan Maturity Profile at  31  May 2019 

Upper Limit

Lower Limit

Actual %

Page 167



 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPL
[...]
 are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The contents of this report indicate compliance with statutory legislation and 
regulations relating to local authority finance and audit accounts and audit.  
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Internal Audit forms part of the wider system of internal control which deals entirely 
with the Authority’s exposure to financial, and to some extent non-financial risk. 
Presenting the annual report to the Authority enables Members to see the work of 
internal audit and the contribution that they make to the overall system of internal 
control.      
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Internal Audit service is provided by Nottinghamshire County Council. There 
may be opportunities for further collaborative procurement of Internal Audit services 
in the future. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report and approve the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2020/21 to 2021/22, as set out in Section D of the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2019/20. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER   

  

Page 177



APPENDIX A 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
TO THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 SECTION CONTENTS 
 
 
 A  Narrative Summary to 31st March 2019 
 
 
 B  Summary of Reports Issued to Date 
 
 
 C  Detailed Analysis of Progress against Plan for 2018/19 
 
   
 D  Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 

Page 178



SECTION A 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

SUMMARY 
 

 
Audit coverage for the twelve months to the end of March 2019 
 

1.1. 11 audits were planned for completion in 2018/19. This included three audits 
brought forward from 2017/18.  
 

1.2. Four1 final reports were issued in fy 2018/19, comprising three reports 
relating 2017/18 audits and one relating to 2018/19. 
 

1.3. Draft reports were issued in the year fo
[...]
19
	Final Accounts Cover Report
	Final Accounts Appx A
	Final Accounts Appx B
	Final Accounts Appx C

	6 REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 MAY 2019
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	9 ESTATES COLLABORATION UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 28 June 2019 from 
10:02am to 10:55am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Nick Raine 
 

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
(Substitute for Councillor Mike Quigley 
MBE) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rob Disney - Internal Auditor 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Ian Pritchard - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Charlotte Radford - Chief Finance Officer 
Terry Scott - Head of Procurement and Resources 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE - personal reasons 
Councillor Nick Raine  - work commitments 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

2 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUT-TURN FOR 2018/19 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented a report on the financial performance 
of the Service for 2018/19 and an analysis of the significant variances against the 
original revenue and capital budgets. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the out-turn report showed a £67,000 under-spend in the revenue budget. This  

included the utilisation of a net total of £1,770,000 from reserves, including 
£393,000 planned expenditure from earmarked reserves; 

 
(b) to comply with the relevant accounting standards relating to termination benefits, 

a provision of £647,000 is included in the accounts to cover the redundancy 
payments arising from the upcoming Joint Control Room merger with Derbyshire 
Fire and Rescue Service and the planned closure of the Prince’s Trust 
Programme (which showed a net cost deficit of £223,000); 

 
(c) the total reserves at the end of the year were £10,337,000, with an earmarked 

reserve balance of £4,800,000 and a General Reserve of £5,500,000. A one-off 
payment of £163,735 was received through the Revenue Support Grant, due to 
the national floors and ceilings safety net programme being delivered at a lower 
cost than expected, and this has been used to create an operational resilience 
reserve. Approval is required for the movement into the reserves of the one-off 
Revenue Support Grant payment, the £50,000 needed to create a reserve to fund 
any necessary work resulting from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services’ upcoming inspection, and the £20,324 of 
resilience grants that were not spent in 2018/19; 

 
(d) some slippage of spending into the 2019/20 budget is requested, due to some 

very positive collaborative initiatives taking slightly longer to deliver than 
expected, including the Lightweight Fire Coats project (with the Derbyshire Fire 
and Rescue Service) and the new fire station in Hucknall (with the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service); 

 
(e) three debts totalling £1,491 have been written off, mainly due to a pension 

overpayment following the death of the pensioner, with the small remainder due to 
leaving staff having taken more than their pro-rata annual leave entitlement prior 
to their departure; 

 
(f) the lack of staff resources leading to the slippage of the project to install CCTV in 

Service vehicles was caused by the assigned project manager needing to cover 
another post for a colleague during a period of illness. Both managers are now 
back in their original posts, so the CCTV project can move forward as planned. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the transfer of £234,000 into reserves; 
 
(2) approve carrying forward the 2018/19 total capital slippage of £2,081,000 to 

the 2019/20 budget. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

3 

5  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, gave a presentation on the Fire Authority’s 
2018/19 final accounts, prior to their approval by the full Authority at its coming 
meeting on 26 July 2019. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) a change to the accounts is required following the McCloud pensions judgement, 

which found that Government changes to the pension scheme for firefighters in 
2015 were age discriminatory. This will result in an increase to the pension 
liability. The actual costs will need to be incorporated into the pension fund and 
this will be reviewed by the external auditors; 

 
(b) the unaudited accounts for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 have been prepared in 

accordance with the relevant Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and 
were submitted to Ernst & Young (EY), as the External Auditor, on 31 May, in line 
with the statutory deadline. Unfortunately, EY has a shortage of capacity currently 
and will not be able to carry out the audit until August. As such, consideration is 
being given to when the Fire Authority should meet to approve the report, and 
when (and in what form) the final accounts should be published; 

 
(c) the year-end out-turn position compares expenditure to the approved budget, 

including the expenditure to be funded from income received in the year, and 
reflects the cost to the taxpayer of providing the service. It complies with standard 
accounting practices, but does not require auditing. The Statement of Accounts 
shows the ‘true’ cost of providing services, including the notional costs, such as 
depreciation. It must comply with the relevant Standards and Codes of Practice 
and be externally audited, for approval by the full Fire Authority; 

 
(d) the Statement of Accounts includes a summary Narrative Statement and the four 

Core Statements: the Movement in Reserves Statement (which splits out the 
cash-backed and non-useable reserves); the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement (showing what resources have been consumed, including 
changes in the pension fund liability); the Balance Sheet (showing the net worth of 
the organisation – which currently includes a deficit due, primarily, to the net 
pension deficit); and the Cash Flow (showing the movements in cash during the 
year, which are normally straightforward). 

 
6  REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT 

TO 31 MAY 2019 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented a report on the financial performance 
of the Service in 2019/20 to the end of May 2019. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) the budget forecast showed an out-turn position of £41,689,000 against a revised 

budget of £42,864,000, including the planned use of £167,000 of the earmarked 
reserves. It is difficult to give a fully accurate forecast at this early point of the 
year, but the projected under-spend position of £1,175,000 is larger that would be 
expected, normally.  However, some of the under-spend is due to large, one-off 
items of additional income or savings that have been identified since the budget 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

4 

was set. There is a concerted effort to identify ongoing savings and the 
Procurement Team are working hard to deliver cost-effective contracts; 

 
(b) the budgets allowed for a contingency of approximately £200,000 to support the 

day-crewing project, but this was not needed. The Service also receives grants 
from the Government to compensate for any loss of income from the National 
Non-Domestic Rates, where this is caused by a Government policy. The 2019/20 
grant figures were released in May and the Service will receive £672,000, which is 
£233,000 above the estimate used in the budget; 

 
(c) an under-spend of £367,000 is expected in pay for non-uniformed roles, due to 

there being 10 vacancies at the end of May. Several of these posts are only 
vacant on a temporary basis, so it is difficult to appoint cover. The forecast under-
spend for pension costs is £137,000, most of which relates to ill health charges. 
The situation is being monitored and consideration is being given to whether 
funding should be provided through a reserve, rather than through revenue; 

 
(d) total Capital Project expenditure to date is £137,000, with a forecast out-turn 

expenditure of £6,627,000, including the slippage of £2,081,000 from the 2018/19 
budget. The new Hucknall station is now progressing well, along with a number of 
ICT projects. The expected level of reserves at 31 March 2020 is £10,107,000; 

 
(e) under the Prudential Code, borrowing activity has remained within its set 

boundaries and there has been no further borrowing since the start of the financial 
year. All investments have been made securely. 

 
7  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
Rob Disney, the appointed Internal Auditor from Nottinghamshire County Council, 
presented a report on the annual Internal Audit and the Internal Audit Strategy for 
2019/20 to 2020/21. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the audit plan has been largely completed, with only one report yet to be finished. 

Limited assurance opinions have been provided in relation to the closing Prince’s 
Trust programme and the issues relating to the Redkite system for recording 
firefighter training; 

 
(b) the rest of the audit reports have covered important and impactful areas and 

delivered positive assurances for the organisation, which has good governance, 
risk management and control processes. Internal audit testing is carried out to 
ensure that the recommended actions of the audit are carried out and 
participation from the Fire Authority committees is very valuable to this process; 

 
(c) the Audit Plan for the next year is flexible and will address any emerging risks.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 to 2021/22. 
 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

5 

1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard 
to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
9  ESTATES COLLABORATION UPDATE 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented a report on the current 
and future estates collaboration between Fire and Rescue and other emergency 
services. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 


